AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

July 18, 2018
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

III.

7:00 P.M.

None at this time

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2018-075: 695 N. Beach Street, Rear Yard and Pool Setbacks: This
is a request for two variances submitted by Bryan Shaffer as Trustee for the
Bryan James Shaffer Trust, property owner of 695 North Beach Street. The
property at 695 North Beach Street is zoned R-1 (Residential Estate). The
applicant is requesting two variances to allow the construction of a new single
family home and a pool as follows:
(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development
Code requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots
abutting the Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback
required for the subject property is 97.28’. The applicant is requesting a
waterfront rear yard setback ranging from 74.39’ to 85.57’ based on the
angle of the mean high water line, which would require a 22.89’ variance
to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard; and
(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code
requires a calculated setback for pools located on waterfront lots. The
average waterfront rear yard setback for the subject property is 43.64’.
The applicant is requesting a setback of 39.73’ for the proposed pool to
the rear property line, requiring a 3.87’ variance to the pool standard.
B. Case 2018-074: 339 Ocean Shore Blvd, Pool Deck Variance
This is a request by Alvin Leon and Kimberly Baily Hansard, applicants and
property owners of 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard, for a side yard variance to
construct a pool and associated paver sun deck. The property at 339 Ocean
Shore Boulevard is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is
requesting variances to allow construction of a new pool with paver deck as
follows: Variance: Section 2-50(x)(4)(c) of the Land Development Code
requires pool decks on oceanfront lots to be no closer than ten feet (10’) to
either side property line. The applicant is requesting a north side yard
setback of 7.5’ and a south side yard setback of 6.0’ for the reconstruction of
a pool with new paver sun deck, requiring a north side yard variance of 2.5’
and a south side yard variance of 4.0’ to the required 10’ side yard setback.
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C. Case 2018-078: 332 John Anderson Side Yard and Waterbody Rear Yard
Variance
This is a request by Robert Merrell, Cobb Cole Attorneys at Law, agent on
behalf of Richard and Denise Nisbett, property owners of 332 John Anderson
Drive. The subject property is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate). The
applicant is requesting variances to allow construction of a new single-family
house and a cabana as follows:
(1) Side Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code
requires a side yard setback totaling 20’ with a minimum of 8’ on one side.
Based on the angle of the mean high water line, the curve of the street, and
the location of one specimen tree in the front yard, a variance of 5’ is requested
to the side yard setback standard in order to reconstruct a new home; and
(2) Waterbody Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land
Development Code requires an average calculated waterbody rear yard
setback for lots abutting the Halifax River. The calculated waterbody rear yard
setback required for the subject property is 72.01’. The applicant is requesting
a waterbody rear yard setback of 47.15’ based on the angle of the mean high
water line, which requires a 24.86’ variance to the calculated waterbody yard
setback standard
IV.

OTHER BUSINESS

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: July 9, 2018
SUBJECT: 695 North Beach Street, rear yard and pool variances
APPLICANT: Bryan Shaffer as Trustee for the Bryan James Shaffer
Trust, property owner, 695 North Beach Street
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2018-075
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for two variances submitted by Bryan Shaffer as Trustee for the Bryan
James Shaffer Trust, property owner of 695 North Beach Street. The property at 695
North Beach Street is zoned R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is requesting two
variances to allow the construction of a new single family home and a pool as follows:
(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 97.28’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback
ranging from 74.39’ to 85.57’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which
would require a 22.89’ variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback
standard; and
(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code requires a
calculated setback for pools located on waterfront lots. The average waterfront
rear yard setback for the subject property is 43.64’. The applicant is requesting a
setback of 39.73’ for the proposed pool to the rear property line, requiring a 3.87’
variance to the pool standard.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-1 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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EXHIBIT 1: Abutting land uses and zoning

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

East

Halifax River

N/A

N/A

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

EXHIBIT 2: Aerial view of 695 North Beach Street

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (06.07.2018)

The applicant is seeking to demolish the existing house with a building footprint of ±4,300
square feet at 695 North Beach Street and construct a new single-family house with a
proposed building footprint of 4,600 square feet and pool. The rendering below shows
the building footprint of the existing home highlighted compared to the building footprint
of the proposed home.

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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EXHIBIT 3: Original house footprint of existing home before demolition of 695 North
Beach Street

As shown on a survey dated March 22, 1988 within the applicant’s application, the existing
home currently has a rear yard setback of 82.75’ from the mean high-water line. Since
the property is a waterfront lot, the Land Development Code establishes rear yards based
on the average setback for properties located 300’ to the north and south of the subject
property. A.A. Wilbert Jr. Land Surveying, Inc. has performed a survey showing the
calculated waterfront rear yard setback to be 97.28’ and an average calculated front yard
setback of 177.80’. Based on the calculated waterfront rear yard setback, the calculated
pool setback is 43.64’ for the subject property. The purpose of the requested variances
is to construct a single-family house and pool.
The applicant purchased the subject property on May 18, 2018 with the intent to demolish
the existing house and construct a new home with a pool. The applicant is requesting
two variances to allow the construction of a new single-family home and pool. The first
variance request pertains to the rear calculated waterfront yard. Section 2-12(B)(11)(b)
of the Land Development Code provides the following regulation for lots along the Halifax
River for the rear yard setback:
“Tomoka/Halifax River Frontage Lots (Excluding Oceanfront): The minimum rear
yard setback from the mean or ordinary high-water line for properties abutting a
waterbody shall be the average building setback of all existing single family
dwelling units within 300' of each side lot line of the lot on which the single-family
dwelling unit is proposed to be located, minus 5', or as otherwise established under
Florida Statutes or chapter 3, article II of this Code (Surface Waters and Marine

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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Life Habitat), whichever is greater, provided that in no event shall the setback be
less than 30'. For the purpose of meeting this requirement, the 300' shall be
measured from points set back 30' from the mean high-water line and shall run
parallel with the street right-of-way line. The rear yard setback line may meander
to follow the mean high-water line.”
The following calculations illustrate the waterfront rear yard setback:
EXHIBIT 4: Calculated waterfront rear yard setback
Property
677 North Beach Street
679 North Beach Street
687 North Beach Street
759 North Beach Street
763 North Beach Street
765 North Beach Street
Required average rear yard
setback
(1,227.38/12)=
102.28’ – 5’ =

Waterfront rear yard setback
(in feet)
127.82
Southeast corner
Northeast corner

121.22

Southeast corner

82.46

Northeast corner
Southeast corner
Northeast corner

85.09
94.48
105.86

Southeast corner
Northeast corner
Southeast corner
Northeast corner

99.34

Southeast corner

112.72

Northeast corner

124.29

99.6
86.78
87.72

97.28

The required average rear yard setback is calculated to be 97.28’. The proposed rear
yard setback ranges from 74.39’ to 85.57’ for a variance of 22.89’ at the closest point of
the house.
The second variance request pertains to the rear calculated pool setback. Section 250(X)(3) of the Land Development Code establishes that setbacks for pools on waterfront
lots as follows: On waterfront lots (excluding oceanfront), pools and screen enclosures shall be
set back ten feet (10') from the rear lot line except that where the rear yard requirement is greater
than thirty feet (30), one (1) additional foot of setback for each two (2) feet of required rear yard
in excess of thirty feet (30') is required. There shall be a minimum of fifteen feet (15') from edge
of deck to normal water line.
Based on the 97.28’ calculated rear yard waterfront setback, the pool setback is 43.64’.

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
695 North Beach Street

July 18, 2018
Page 5

EXHIBIT 5: Calculated pool setback
Rear yard
setback
(in feet)
30

Pool
Setback
(in feet)
10

1' additional pool setback for each 2'
of required rear yard in excess of 30'

67.28

33.64

TOTAL SETBACK

97.28

43.64

Code regulation
First 30' of building setback

ANALYSIS:
As previously stated, the applicant is seeking to demolish the existing house at the subject
property and construct a new single-family house and pool. The two requested variances
related to the redevelopment of the subject property are as follows:
(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 97.28’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback
ranging from 74.39’ to 85.57’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which
would require a 22.89’ variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback
standard; and
(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code requires a
calculated setback for pools located on waterfront lots. The average waterfront
rear yard setback for the subject property is 43.64’. The applicant is requesting a
setback of 39.73’ for the proposed pool to the rear property line, requiring a 3.87’
variance to the pool standard.
All other site and building development shall be required to meet the applicable Land
Development Code regulations. Each variance shall be reviewed independently and the
Board may vote on each variance separately.
Planning staff did receive one telephone inquiry on July 9, 2018, from a person identifying
herself as a representative of Sun Glow Construction. She asked for an explanation of
the purpose of the variance. Staff provided the background surrounding the two
variances and provided clarification that the variances were not associated with the front
yard setback.
REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall
make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance for that
site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that requests
[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its findings on
the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
REAR YARD VARIANCE: Below is the variance exhibit for the calculated waterfront
average rear yard setback variance.
EXHIBIT 6: Calculated waterfront average setback variance

Below is a site picture of the property at 695 North Beach Street:
EXHIBIT 4: Site picture

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback ranging from 74.39’ to 85.57’ based on
the angle of the mean high water line, which would require a 22.89’ variance to the
average calculated rear yard setback standard of 97.28’. Waterfront lots are unique in
the City of Ormond Beach because they require a calculated average setback and do not
have a simple numeric setback. The average setback for the rear yard is based on the
existing principal house structures located 300’ to the north and south of the subject
property. The average required calculated rear yard setback is 97.28’.
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The special condition at 695 North Beach is the angle
of the mean high-water line that cuts into the subject property from south to north
as shown on Variance Exhibit 1. When looking at the survey, of the 379’ lot depth,
the building envelope is not representative of the size of the waterfront parcel. If
the applicant were to locate the house within the required 97.28’ calculated
waterfront rear yard setback, the applicant’s north and south waterfront site lines
from the inside of the proposed home, that adjacent property owners currently
enjoy, would be diminished.
Argument against the variance: None. The angle of the mean high water line
creates the special condition for the subject property.

2.

3.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The special condition of the angled mean high water
line was not caused by the applicant. The size and shape of the lot and calculated
rear yard setback are not the result of actions by the applicant.
Argument against the variance: One could state reducing the overall size of the
house or constructing the house westward toward North Beach Street would
eliminate or reduce the need for the waterfront rear yard variance.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: Average calculated setbacks are designed to protect
view corridors and change depending on the abutting house(s) setbacks. The
proposed house is in line with the abutting house on either side and the mean high
water line angle creates an encroachment that runs slightly wider from the south
of the covered open porch to the north side of the covered porch. The angle of the
mean high-water line creates an undue hardship to reasonably construct a new
single-family house. Literal interpretation of the provisions of the zoning

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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regulations would restrict river views commonly enjoyed by homes to the north and
south of the subject property.
The applicant has indicated that the natural banks of the Intracoastal Waterway
substantially limit the potential allowable building footprint over neighboring
properties.
Following the literal interpretation of the calculated setbacks
diminishes the value of the subject property requiring a smaller building footprint
and restricting the river views that adjacent properties to the north and south
currently enjoy.
Argument against the variance: A key consideration of the application is the size
of house allowed on the subject property. One can argue that the size of the singlefamily structure could be reduced or altered to decrease the variance required.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: Variances related to the average calculated setbacks
are not uncommon. The consideration in these types of cases is whether the
average calculated setback is skewed based on the abutting, existing houses, or
other conditions, such as the subject property’s lot characteristics. While there is
consideration to simply make the building smaller or move the home westward
closer to North Beach Street within the required front yard setback, the angled lot
line causes a hardship and relief through the variance process is sought. In
reviewing the application, staff’s determination is that the angle of the mean high
water line creates an unreasonable condition where waterfront views would be
diminished based on the location of adjacent homes to the north and south. The
proposed house would not create view angle obstructions beyond what is allowed
within the Land Development Code. The covered porch area has an open design
thereby enabling adjacent home owners their riverfront viewsheds through the
open porch.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued that reducing the overall
building size or moving the home westward toward North Beach Street could
reduce or eliminate the need for the rear yard variance.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger,
or public hazards.

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards to
the public.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. It is common to see older riverfront houses
demolished and new larger homes constructed. The variance seeks to allow the
investment in the corridor and is consistent with the existing developed nature of
surrounding houses. Both abutting property owners have signed the application
for the variance.
Argument against the variance: None. The proposed structure and improvements
further serve to strengthen the residential character of North Beach Street.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique
circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate
based on the calculated waterfront rear yard setback and the analysis provided in
this report.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued reducing the overall building
size or moving the structure westward could reduce or eliminate the need for the
calculated waterfront rear yard variance.

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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POOL SETBACK VARIANCE: Below is the variance exhibit for the calculated pool
setback variance.
EXHIBIT 7: Calculated pool setback variance

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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The required setback for the proposed pool is 43.64’ based on the average waterfront
rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a setback of 39.73’ to the rear property
line, requiring a 3.87’ variance to the pool standard based on the angle of the property
line.
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The special condition of the property is the angle of
the property line along the rear lot line. The pool along 687 North Beach Street
side (south side) of the property meets the required pool setback. Because of the
angle of the lot line, the pool along 759 North Beach Street (north side of subject
property) does not meet the calculated pool setback. Based on the angle of the
property line, the pool setback encroaches 3.87’ along the north property line.
Argument against the variance: The applicant can reduce the overall square
footage of the house or locate the house westward toward North Beach Street and
allow for the construction of the pool at a setback of 43.64’.

2.

3.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The required pool setback is calculated based on the
location of structures within 300’ of the subject property to the north and south.
The special condition of the angled rear yard lot line is not caused by the applicant.
Argument against the variance: Reducing the overall size of the house or moving
the house westward closer to North Beach Street would eliminate or reduce the
need for the calculated rear yard variance.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: Average calculated setbacks are designed to protect
view corridors and change depending on abutting house(s) setbacks. Pools are a
common accessory structure and the inability to have a pool would be a hardship.
Both abutting neighbors have signed letters of no objection to the rear yard
variance.
The applicant has indicated that the natural banks of the Intracoastal Waterway
substantially limit the potential allowable building footprint over neighboring
properties.
Following the literal interpretation of the calculated setbacks
diminishes the value of the subject property requiring a smaller building footprint
and restricting the river views that adjacent properties to the north and south
currently enjoy.

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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Argument against the variance: A key consideration of the application is the size
of house and accessory uses allowed on the subject property. It could be argued
that the size of the single-family home could be reduced or the house could be
moved westward toward North Beach Street within the required calculated front
yard setback to allow the construction of the pool in accordance with the calculated
pool setback.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: The proposed variance for the pool is a 9%
encroachment and is the minimum variance to make a reasonable use of the land.
The angle of the lot line creates the need for the variance.
Argument against the variance: Reducing the overall size of the house or pushing
the house westward towards North Beach Street would eliminate or reduce the
need for the pool variance.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger,
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards to
the public.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. It is common to see older riverfront houses
demolished and new larger homes constructed. The variance seeks to allow the
investment in the corridor and is consistent with the existing developed nature of
surrounding houses. Both abutting property owners have signed the application
for the variance.
Argument against the variance: None. The proposed pool and improvements
further serve to strengthen the residential character of North Beach Street.

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique
circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate
based on the angle of the rear lot line and the analysis provided in this report.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued reducing the overall building
size or moving the structure westward toward North Beach Street could reduce or
eliminate the need for the pool variance.

RECOMMENDATION:
The purpose of the calculated waterfront setbacks is to protect and ensure the
maintenance of view corridors along the river. The applicant has provided evidence that
the calculated average setback on this lot creates a condition which diminishes the north
and south waterfront site lines in the event of reconstruction of a single-family house.
Additionally, the applicant has provided the signatures of the two adjoining property
owners stating there are no objections to the requests.
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals grant the two variances
requested to allow the construction of a new single-family home and pool as follows:
(1) Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 97.28’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback
ranging from 74.39’ to 85.57’ based on the angle of the mean high water line, which
would require a 22.89’ variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback
standard; and
(2) Pool Variance: Section 2-50(X)(3) of the Land Development Code requires a
calculated setback for pools located on waterfront lots. The average waterfront
rear yard setback for the subject property is 43.64’. The applicant is requesting a
setback of 39.73’ for the proposed pool to the rear property line, requiring a 3.87’
variance to the pool standard.
Attachment 1: Variance exhibits
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3: Applicant provided information

[695 North Beach Street Staff Report]
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695 North Beach Street – site aerial

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 06.07.2018)

695 North Beach Street – front elevation

695 North Beach Street – rear elevation

695 North Beach Street – looking east

695 North Beach Street – looking south

View from 687 North Beach Street looking north toward subject property

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: July 2, 2018
SUBJECT: 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard, side yard pool sun deck
setback variance
APPLICANT: Alvin and Kimberly Hansard, property owners, 339 Ocean
Shore Boulevard
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2018-074
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request by Alvin Leon and Kimberly Baily Hansard, applicants and property
owners of 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard, for a side yard variance to construct a pool and
associated paver sun deck. The property at 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard is zoned as
R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the
reconstruction of a new pool with sun deck. Section 2-50(x)(4)(c) of the City’s Land
Development Code requires pool decks on oceanfront lots to be no closer than ten feet
(10’) to either side property line. The applicant is requesting side yard variances as
follows:

Side Yard Location

Variance

Proposed Setback

Required Setback

North side property line

2.5’

7.5’

10.0’

South side property line

4.0’

6.0’

10.0

BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-1 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and
zoning district. Exhibit 1 details the adjacent land uses and zoning.
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EXHIBIT 1: Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

East

Atlantic Ocean

N/A

N/A

West

Grace Lutheran
Church

“Public/Institutional”

R-2.5 (Single Family LowMedium Density)

Exhibit 2 is an aerial view of 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard and the surrounding
properties. Based on the aerial view, there are several properties north and south that
have sun decks that do not appear to comply with the 10’ required side yard setback.

EXHIBIT 2: Aerial view of 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard:

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.18.2018)

The Volusia County Property Appraiser website shows the applicant purchased the
property in July 2017. The purpose of the variance application is to reconstruct a new
pool with sun deck in the back of the home. As shown in Exhibit 3, the new swimming
pool will be centered on a new paver deck. The sun deck is proposed to be built with a
7.5’ setback from the north and 6.0’ setback from the south property lines. The general

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
339 Ocean Shore Blvd.

July 18, 2018
Page 3

side setback regulation for pool decks is 5’. Because the property is oceanfront, the
side yard setback for the deck is 10’.
ANALYSIS:
The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the reconstruction of a new swimming
pool and sun deck in the same location. Section 2-50(x)(4)(c) of the Land Development
Code provides the following regulation for lots along the Atlantic Ocean for the side yard
setback:
“Patios and sun decks shall not be closer than ten feet (10’) to either side property
line.”
The subject property is located in the R-1, Residential Estate Zoning District which
requires a 100’ minimum lot width. Exhibit 3 (Attachment 1 is a larger view) shows a lot
width of 65’ along the shoreline which limits the size of the sun deck that can be built.
Also, a portion of the existing house and pool are seaward of the coastal construction
line. Any additional construction seaward is restricted. Thus, the alternative of
extending the deck seaward to minimize the side yard setback encroachment is not a
viable option for this property.
EXHIBIT 3: Variance Exhibit

REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
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applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board
shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance
for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that
requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its
findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The special condition at 339 Ocean Shore Boulevard
is the lot width and the location of the Coastal Construction Line. The minimum
lot width for properties in the R-1 Zoning District is 100’. 339 Ocean Shore
Boulevard has a lot width of 65’ limiting the size of the pool and sun deck. Also,
the proposed pool is to be centered on the deck and will square up with the back
of the house with a north side yard setback of 7.5’ and a south side yard setback
of 6.0’. Since a portion of the existing house and the pool are located seaward of
the Coastal Construction Line, the sun deck cannot expand east of the existing
retaining wall limiting the size and location.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued that the property owner could
potentially rebuild a smaller pool with a paver sun deck to meet the side yard
setback requirements.

2.

3.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The special condition of the lot width and location of
the Coastal Construction Line was not caused by the applicant.
Argument against the variance: One could state reducing the overall size of the
pool would eliminate the need for the sun deck side yard variance.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: Since the property is located along the ocean, the
minimum side yard setbacks for sun decks is 10’. The typical side yard setback
for other properties is generally 5’. The lot width of only 65’ creates a challenge in
reconstructing a pool with a paver sun deck large enough to ensure safety and
enjoyment. This condition is a direct cause of the location of the existing house,
the 65’ wide lot, and the coastal construction line which limits development
seaward. Pools with decks are commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City
of Ormond Beach in the same zoning district. The adjacent properties have
setbacks closer to the property line then what the property owner of 339 Ocean
Shore Boulevard is requesting. The variance request is the minimum needed to
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square up with the back of the house, provide a symmetrical aesthetic design
and a safe area to walk around and access the pool.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Argument against the variance: A key consideration of the application is the size
of the pool allowed on the subject property. One can argue that the size of the
pool and sun deck could be decreased to eliminate the need for a variance.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: There is no practical alternative if a pool with sun
deck is to be reconstructed. In reviewing the application, staff’s determination is
that the lot width, location of the Coastal Construction Line and existing house
and pool create an unreasonable condition that significantly reduces buildable
area. The proposed pool and sun deck will not create view angle obstructions or
impact abutting properties. The sun deck will square off with the back of the
house for a symmetrical design.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued that reducing the overall pool
and deck size could eliminate the need for the side yard variance.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger,
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. One purpose of the variance process is to
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining
properties. Both abutting property owners have signed the application for the
variance.
Argument against the variance: None. The proposed pool and sun deck are in
harmony with the properties in the surrounding area along Ocean Shore
Boulevard and will not diminish property values.
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Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: By approving the subject variance the City is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued reducing the overall pool and
deck size could eliminate the need for the side yard variance.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE a north side
yard setback of 7.5’ and a south side yard setback of 6.0’ for the reconstruction of a
pool with new paver sun deck, requiring a north side yard variance of 2.5’ and a south
side yard variance of 4.0’ to the required 10’ side yard setback.
Attachments:
Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:

Variance Exhibit
Maps and pictures
Variance Application

ATTACHMENT 1

Variance Exhibit

Required Pool Deck Side Yard Setback: 10'
Requested North Side Side Yard Setback: 7.5'
Requested South Side Side Yard Setback: 6.0'
Requested North Side Yard Variance: 2.5'
Requested South Side Yard Variance: 4.0'

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Pictures
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EXHIBIT 2 - VIEW OF EXISTING POOL AND SOUTH SIDE PROPERTY

EXHIBIT 2 - VIEW OF RETAINING WALL AND HOME FROM BEACH

ATTACHMENT 2 - VIEW OF BEACH, VEGETATION, AND RETAINING WALL

ATTACHMENT 2 - VIEW OF VEGETATION

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

